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1. [bookmark: _Ref124589705][bookmark: _Ref129681862]Introduction

Based on the initial round of discussions, the moderator updated the draft WID* (“RP-21xxxx - WID on SL Relay - intermediate round v001” available in the drafts folder). It is proposed to continue the discussion around the following aspects:

· Text related prioritization highlighted in draft WID
a. We can continue to discuss new arguments in the intermediate round. The moderator proposes to strive for guidance during Wednesday’s GTW session. 
· Including U2U relaying highlighted in draft WID
a. We can continue to discuss new arguments in the intermediate round. The moderator proposes to strive for guidance during Wednesday’s GTW session.
· Modified objectives* and notes as in draft WID
a. Let’s continue to discuss whether the work can be further clarified on any objective.
b. For the following objectives, discuss in particular, 
i. Relay discovery and (re)selection, whether the baseline assumption is LTE model A, LTE model B, or NR V2X 
ii. UE/relay authorization, whether the baseline assumption is LTE or NR 
iii. Service continuity, whether to include inter-gNB mobility and the corresponding RAN3 and RAN4 aspects



A template for collecting views on the draft WID is provided in the following section. Please provide your comments before Wednesday 10:59h UTC. Thank you.

2. Intermediate Round 

Question #1: please provide your comments on the draft WID, especially the above highlighted objectives
Companies are invited to provide the comments below.

	Company
	Comments

	MediaTek
	1. After the initial round, we fail to understand why NOTE 5 is still included.  By our count, 16 companies’ comments suggested removing it while only one company argued for it (one was neutral and a few companies did not mention it one way or another).  Without wanting to reiterate the arguments here that were already made, we believe they were sound and consistent across many companies and there is no justification for keeping this note.
2. The modified form of NOTE 1 is really confusing.  How could there be a common solution for the fundamentally different L2 and L3 designs?  What company asked for this and on what basis?  Nothing like this has been recommended from the study item.  (Considering the original wording, we suspect it may have been derived from the guideline in the TR that “RAN2 will strive for a common solution to the in- and out-of-coverage cases.”, which is not about L2/L3 but about UE-to-UE relay.)
3. SA2 and RAN2 both recommended supporting both model A and model B for relay discovery (section 8.3 of TR 23.752 and section 4.2 of TR 38.836), and we don’t see a reason for RAN WGs to diverge from that now.
4. On the service continuity point, we don’t see an extremely strong reason to eliminate inter-gNB mobility; we think the intra-gNB principle can be reused.

	Apple
	1. For bullet 1a, there is no R16 NR V2X baseline for ProSe discovery and relay reselection. The [NR V2X] bracket needs to be either removed or further clarified to provide a very clear guidance on what it means. 
2. In objective 4, bullet a and b are contradictory to each other. We support to include both intra and inter-gNB cases.
3. NOTE 1 has no real reason to exist, as the only common part betwren L2 and L3 is objective 1 and 2,. So I assume we do not need to reiterate something obvious in a note.
4. NOTE 5 is not needed, as explained by many other companies in the first-round.


	Futurewei
	We also have strong concern about keeping Note 1 and Note 5: 
· Note 1 doesn’t seem to be technically sound based on the study captured in TR 38.836; and
· Note 5 is not aligned with general WID drafting practice, and is not deemed helpful by large majority of companies;

It has been agreed by both RAN2 and SA2, and captured in their respective TRs, that LTE Model A and B should be used as baseline for relay discovery and (re)selection. 1a should confirm it, and remove [NR V2X] as option.

RAN4 is not needed for the sub-bullet 4b, as no additional measurement requirements were identified in study item phase. As many companies commented, there is real use case for inter-gNB path switch, and support of it doesn’t incur much workload in RAN2 and RAN3 given the existing HO procedure is being reused as baseline model.

5b is not needed. It is well documented in TR and in RAN2 discussion that SA3 should be consulted for security issues.


	InterDigital
	1. As commented by MDK, vast majority of companies supported to remove note 5 in the first round.  We do not think this needs further justification/discussion and the note should be removed – it is normal RAN plenary process that does not need to be called out in a WID.   
2. ModelA and model B discovery is assumed as output of SI.  This should be the baseline.
Inter-gNB mobility should be limited to minor signalling impacts to RAN2 and RAN3 only (which is what is mentioned in the current TR and output of the SI).  We don’t see any need to deviate from what was concluded in the SI (that inter-gNB is supported). 

	AT&T
	1.  We support and align with NR V2X.
2.  Since SL Relays are for NR SA only, our sleight preference is to take NR as a baseline assumption.
3.  We prefer to include inter-gNB mobility for completeness.
4.  We agree with many others, NOTE: 5 needs to be deleted. 

	Convida
	1. We fail to understand why Note 5 is still included. Super majority companies suggest removing it. The is no justification for keeping this and do not want to reiterate the argument again. 
2. The modified form of Note 1 is misleading. Nothing like this has been recommended from the study item. Suggest removing Note 1.
3. SA2 and RAN2 both recommended supporting both model A and model B for relay discovery. This is no justification to do the study again. Suggest removing “NR V2X”

	Intel
	1. NOTE 1 should be limited to objective 1 and 2. In addition, given that objective 1 and 2 are clearly indicated as common, there would not be much value to keep it.  
2. We don’t prefer adding NOTE 5 because it should be the same principle for all Rel-17 Wis 
3. It is reasonable for RAN2 to work on based on the outcome of SI as a baseline. In that sense, LTE model A and model B should be used for discovery.  We understand that RAN2 already discussed the use of NR V2X but it is not included in the TR. 
4. For service continuity, we prefer to prioritize intra-gNB cases.
 


	Qualcomm Incorporated
	The way the objective 4 is written makes it deterministic whether the service continuity is supported for those scenarios mentioned therein. From our perspective, both intra-gNB and inter-gNB “mobility” are valid scenarios. In this sense we support the proposed change to Note 4. However it does not necessarily mean that the service continuity shall be supported in both scenarios. So we want to make sure inter-gNB mobility scenario gets discussed in RAN2 while keeping it open whether to support service continuity.

4. Specify mechanisms for service continuity 
a. Limited to At least for intra-gNB cases [RAN2]
b. [For intra-gNB and FFS for inter-gNB cases [RAN2, RAN3, RAN4] ]


	ZTE
	1. For Bullet 1a, SA2 has reached the following conclusion according to TR 23.752:
For L3 UE-to-Network Relay discovery procedure, it is proposed to adopt the standalone discovery procedure (i.e. Model A and Model B), and, the additional information advertised by Relay UE as described in Sol#28 as the basis for normative work.
For L2 UE-to-Network Relay discovery, the standalone discovery is used, and both Model A and Model B are supported.
It is not clear why we need to consider the NR V2X discovery. With regard to discovery model A and B,  it is determined by SA2 and it is not necessary to state it in the RAN WID. So it is suggested to change it as follows “Re-use LTE relay discovery and selection as baseline”.  
2. For Bullet 2a, NR V2X has not discussed the authorization mechanism for relay and remote UE. It is not clear how to reuse NR as baseline. It is suggested to change it as follows: “Re-use LTE as baseline”.
3. For Bullet 4b, we do not see the need to involve RAN4. For the indirect link detection, only one sidelink carrier is supported since Rel-16. SL UE does not need to perform inter-frequency sidelink measurement. For the direct link detection, UE needs to perform inter-frequency measurement of neighboring cells. However, it is not a new requirement for UE. In Rel-16, SL UE need to support the inter-carrier cell re-selection or HO.   
4. For Note 1, the potential common parts of L2 and L3 relay lie in relay discovery and relay selection, relay and remote UE authorization. It is suggested to explicitly state it instead of using vague words “as much as possible.” 
5. Once again, we think Note 5 should be removed. It is the majority view and rapporteur should take them into account. 

	Kyocera
	For Objective 4 on service continuity, both intra-gNB and inter-gNB should be included, so sub-bullet a. can be removed. 

	Spreadtrum
	1. For bullet 1a, [NR V2X] should be removed since no relay discovery and (re)selection mechanisms have been defined in NR.
2. For bullet 4, it is better to clarify the objective specific to “direct (indirect) to indirect (direct) path switch”.
3. We also think bullet 4a and 4b are confusing so suggest to change to “both intra-gNB and inter-gNB cases are supported”.
4. It is unnecessary to mention security aspects are included for adaptation layer design so better to remove bullet 5a.
5. As we commented in the initial round, we strongly suggest to remove NOTE 5 which is just reiteration of normal RAN procedure. 

	vivo
	For objective 4, we think service continuity for Inter-gNB case would require more excessive work. We should focus on Intra-gNB case

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	1. We fully agree with MTK and other companies that majority of companies supported to remove note 5 in the first round and we see no reason to keep it. 
2. We also feel confused on NOTE1. The common parts for L2 and L3 have already been captured in objective 1, and we see no need for NOTE1. It should be removed.
3. For objective 1a, to respect to the study conclusion from RAN2 and SA2, i.e. only LTE mode A/B has been concluded to be used, we suggest to remove NR V2X.
4. We think inter-gNB case is supported as per the conclusion from the study.  
5. Objective 5b is not needed, we don’t see companies have seen clear impact on RAN for security for L2 relay.



	LGE
	We have concern on the workload if the yellow highlights and those in the square brackets are included in the final WID; practically it would mean that almost the full-blown L2 and L3 relays are introduced for both U2N and U2U, which in our understanding was concluded not feasible during GTW.
We think bullet 4b should be deleted as we explained in the initial round. RAN2 mentioned there will be additional work for inter-gNB comparted to intra-gNB but the entire additional work was left for WI phase with no identified solution. Furthermore, inter-gNB case requires RAN3 work but so far RAN3 never studied such a new type of handover. We understand RAN3 is considering a small amount of TU allocation for this WI and expect no remaining RAN3 TU after covering other more essential parts like the authorization.

	CATT
	1. Regarding to bullet 1a/2a, we agree with previous comments that NR v2x baseline / NR baseline should be clarified. 
2. Regarding to bullet 5b, our understanding is that this is mainly SA work scope, so not sure if it has to be included here. 
3. Note sure if Note 1 is needed, since the common part for L2 and L3 relay are mainly the relay discovery and relay selection/reselection. 
4. As commented in the 1st round, we do not see strong need for Note 5. Also there seems to be vast majority’s support to not have this note. 

	OPPO
	1. For objective-1, the [NR-V2X] to us is to map to the non-discovery solution, we understand it is not needed since RAN study did not cover that part, although it is covered by SA for U2U relay, so by focusing on discovery model-A/B can simplify the work
2. For objective-2, what is the [NR] part? There is no baseline solution in [NR] to refer to since there is only [LTE] solution specified so far?
3. For objective-5, bullet-b has been covered by bullet-a since the UE identification has been included in bullet-a, so suggest to remove bullet-b
4. For objective-6, U2U has nothing to do with SI delivery, paging and AC, and the only impact to RRC is for PC5-RRC, not the Uu-RRC part which is mainly for U2N, so suggest to split.
5. NOTE-1 is not needed as commented above, there is already delta part as shown in the objective-3/4/5/6. Or note-1 can be revised to focus on the common part only.


	CMCC
	As commented by majority of companies, Note 5 should be removed in the first round and no further justification/discussion is needed. 
For bullet 4, we think bullet 4a and 4b are confused for us. Both inter and intra-gNB case can be included.


	Lenovo; Motorola Mobility
	1. The prioritization of the first two objectives i.e. to finish them “first” may not work since we anticipate these have dependencies on SA groups – so, the “first” if strictly implemented, may lead RAN2 sitting idle for one/ two meeting rounds waiting for SA2/ SA3/ CT1 feedbacks. This will be counter-productive, and the time can be judiciously used for the remaining objectives.
2. E2E QoS is fine – but we need to explicitly state that we as “access stratum” ensure the QoS elements including “reliability on the air-interface”. This is very important and without this the coverage extension – the motivation in the SI – can’t be fulfilled.

	Samsung
	1. For bullet 1a, it seems that the bullet 1a may give misleading. We can just refer to TR 38.836. The mechanisms should be based on what RAN2 has studied in TR 38.836 where the reference discovery models are based on TS 23.303 but other details are NR specific (e.g., protocol stack, resource pool usage, measurement criteria, etc) 
2. For bullet 4 service continuity, we think that intra-gNB should be focused. 

	Vodafone
	We do not believe that this work can be done within the R17 timeline. Hence it should be prioritised by NOT including U2U relay. Also an interim milestone to check progress in September is essential.

	Philips
	1. As already mentioned by many other companies, the blue text on prioritization and making the progress on L2 conditional on bullets 1 and 2 needs to be removed.
2. Regarding the yellow text on U2U relays, we do not have a strong opinion, but if U2U is not included, as analyzed in RP-210687, we think that sufficient time units are available from the originally assigned TUs for the work item phase for SL relay (i.e. 10.5 TUs for RAN2 work in the endorsed RAN timeplan RP-202868) to do a proper job of defining UE-to-Network relay without already imposing too many restrictions on the design, even if the f2f meetings are changed to e-Meetings. Therefore, if U2U relays is not included, we suggest to remove bullet 4a, NOTE 2, NOTE 4.
3. Regarding Relay discovery and (re)selection, as pointed out by MediaTek and ZTE both RAN2 and SA2 concluded to reuse model A and B discovery from LTE, no need to include NR V2X
4. Regarding Service continuity, it is important to support both intra-gNB as well as inter-gNB service continuity, so we suggest to remove bullet 4a. If really needed, we can state that intra-gNB service continuity has higher priority during work planning. 
5. Considering all the discussions on NOTE 1 we prefer to remove it. The commonalities between the L2 and L3 will anyway be worked out in item 1 and 2 of the WID so no need to have a separate NOTE for that. However, if kept we agree with the modifications suggested by ZTE in their point 4.
6. We agree with Lenovo/Motorola bullet 2 mobility to clarify the bullet on QoS to include “reliability”.
We think that bullet 5b should be removed, since this is the responsibility of SA3.

	Nokia
	The updated WID is mostly acceptable for us but there are some parts, which in our view require further updates
We support the following update to the WID objectives from Qualcomm:
Specify mechanisms for service continuity 
a. Limited to At least for intra-gNB cases [RAN2]
b. [For intra-gNB and FFS for inter-gNB cases [RAN2, RAN3, RAN4] ]

In our view it would be better to define U2N and U2U relay objectives in the separate objectives rather than doing it in the same objectives like in the current draft, as some technical parts (e.g. paging, and SI delivery are only for U2N Relay) are quite different. Moreover, it would be easier to follow the progress of the work and define needed priorities. 

It is important to note that the current WID objective is large and thus, not good for the project and workload management. In our view it is important to have detailed plan for the work and how to progress it.

	Xiaomi
	Regarding the Notes 1 and 5, as indicated by others (the majority above) we see no need for these notes. 
We also identify that Models A and B were clearly supported by RAN2 and SA2 in the conclusion of their respective studies as the baseline for relay discovery and (re)selection. This should be the limit of the work.
We see service continuity for inter-gNB mobility case as required and believe additional work should be well managed to ensure sufficient time for other key features in REL17, namely U2U.
We are not against milestone checking, but we do not support using it to gate work on L2 solutions.

	Ericsson
	On Relay discovery and reselection our preference would be NR V2X for the baseline assumption. Having only one procedure for this procedure simplifies specification and implementation and should therefore reduce cost.

On Authorization our preference would be to use the NR procedure as baseline. Similar to Discovery and reselection a single procedure simplifies things and reduces cost.

On Service Continuity intra-gNB mobility should be the starting point. If inter-gNB mobility can be specified as a very small delta, then it could be included. No other mobility scenarios (e.g. group mobility and indirect to indirect mobility) should be pursued.





Question #2: If new comments on the aspect of prioritization of L2+L3 common vs. L2-specific parts arises, please provide them below. Let’s not reiterate company positions of the initial round. 
Companies are invited to provide the comments below.

	Company
	Comments

	MediaTek
	We appreciate that the intention of prioritisation is to make sure the common parts get completed.  However, we need to provide enough time for the L2 parts to be completed as well, and spending two quarters on only the common parts (which, as Apple pointed out in the first round, are not very controversial at the WG level) would pointlessly constrain progress and waste TUs, which is the last thing we want to do.

We would support the way forward proposed by Apple in the first round, in which the prioritisation is captured as a NOTE and contributions are left open for all topics at the WG level from the beginning.  The WG leadership can manage the prioritisation according to the needs of the WGs; the plenary doesn’t need to spend its time trying to fine-tune WG agendas for specific meeting cycles.

	Apple
	As explained in the first-round discussion, the common part is probably the least controversial part completed in SI phase, and all companies agree to reuse LTE ProSe baseline for relay (re)selection, and the discovery procedures are also well-studied and specified in the TR. We failed to see why the remaining issues for this objective 1 need six-month of RAN2 work. Also, there is no dependency on this part for other L2-specifc parts of work (e.g., adaptation layer, CP procedures). 
Hence, we oppose to make the Objective 3~6 conditional on the progress of the objective 1~2. Given that multiple offline discussion can usually be handled in parallel in a e-meeting, this conditional requirement actually reduces the efficiency of work-flow and blocks the progress of WI. Hence, the classification of “first/second” priorities and the constraint to arrange objective 3~6  to be “worked on after the common parts” should be removed and the companies shall be allowed to contribute from the very beginning of WI phase on those topics.  I agree with MTK to just indicate that the session chairs in RAN WGs can prioritize the treatments of objective 1~2, which can be put as a NOTE in WID.

	Futurewei
	A majority of companies, including operators, expressed views that L2 relay architecture is needed to support real use cases effectively and efficiently with required service continuity and control of connection and QoS quality.
The way forward suggested in 1st GTW is to support both L2 and L3 relay architectures, as compromise. The WID should be focused on achieving this goal. As a majority of companies commented, the following two sentences do not serve the purpose and actually hinder WGs efforts to use time efficiently –
· “Work Item objectives on aspects common to both types, Layer-2 (L2) and Layer-3 (L3) relaying, are prioritized first”;
· “Work Item objectives specific to Layer-2 (L2) relaying are worked on with second priority and can be worked on after the common parts have progress [to be confirmed at RAN#93]:”
These two sentences should be removed from WID. 

	InterDigital
	While prioritization allows the common parts to be completed first, working on the L2 specific parts only after some progress on the common will lead to inefficient use of WG time.  There are aspects of discovery/reselection that will depend on inputs from SA2.  What will RAN do while waiting for these inputs?  

We are also ok with the way forward proposed by Apple/MDK (capturing that common objectives are prioritized in a note, and removing the blue highlighted text) 

	AT&T
	1.   It is unclear to us how TUs in RAN1 affect SL Relay since our understanding is that RAN1 isn't involved in SL Relay.
2.   'First phase" and "second phase" language should not be included in the updated document.
3.   The analysis in RP-210687 adequately identifies the commonality between L2 and L3.
4.   We understand that much of L3 work will be done in SA & CT WGs which will relieve TUs from the RAN WGs allowing additional time to devote to L2 work.  See RP-210286.
5.   It seems that there is considerable support for both L2 and L3 work to move forward in RAN WGs.  
6.   The RAN2 Chair and Rapporteur can handle the associated L2 & L3 work plan; therefore, the term "confirmed at RAN #93" should be struck from the updated document.


	Convida
	We also support the way forward proposed by Apple in the first round, in which the prioritisation is captured as a NOTE and contributions are left open for all topics at the WG level from the beginning.  

	Intel
	We are also ok with the way forward from Apple/MediaTek to give more flexibility to RAN2/Chairman to arrange RAN2 discussion with the give TU. 


	Qualcomm Incorporated
	We support having some form of protection against this WI becoming a completely unmanageable project.

	ZTE
	L2 UE-to-Network relay enables the tight network control, flexible QoS support, simple end-to-end security, service continuity assurance feature, which outperforms L3 UE-to-Network relay and is more aligned with operators’s demand. The benefits brought up by L2 relay deserve the specification effort. That is the reason why many companies prefer to specify the L2 UE-to-Network Relay in WI phase. 
Agree with Apple that the work on the common parts, such as relay discovery and selection, authorization, are quite simple, especially if we only consider the LTE relay as baseline without further enhancements. The QoS, service continuity, adaptation layer, and control plane procedure could be studied in parallel with the common part. It is not necessary to rigidly prohibit the study until the common parts are completed. 

	Kyocera
	Both L2 and L3 should be completed so there’s no need to consider prioritization L2+L3 common vs. L2-specific parts.  Completion of only the common part does not constitute a viable solution.  We think the completion of the objectives can be handled by the WI rapporteur and the session chair. 

	Spreadtrum
	As we explained in the first round, we do not see the need of prioritization exercise. Especially, we have strong concern that L2 specific part shall only be worked on after the completion of the common part. Such hard and oversimplified division of TUs between the common part and the L2 specific part does harm to proper and efficient management of  the WI progress.
To get all work to start at the first beginning of the WI, we suggest to remove:
[bookmark: _Hlk67323386]Work Item objectives on aspects common to both types, Layer-2 (L2) and Layer-3 (L3) relaying, are prioritized first:
Work Item objectives specific to Layer-2 (L2) relaying are worked on with second priority and can be worked on after the common parts have progress [to be confirmed at RAN#93]:

	vivo
	The WID should be more focused and clearer. So, think prioritization should be considered. Otherwise the WI would not be well managed.

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	In initial round in our counting 5 companies want prioritization and around 17 companies do not support prioritization. Thus we think there is already a majority.
On the other hand we also understand from project management perspective, companies want to secure the completion of both common parts and remaining parts. The common parts are not controversial during study phase and as long as sufficient progress can be achieved, other aspects can also be discussed. We believe WG chairs can handle it well as usual and the rapporteur could make a reasonable work plan as usual. The proposed way forward from MTK/Apple is OK to us.

 If the proposed way forward from MTK/Apple can be accepted, we think the below part should be removed:
Work Item objectives on aspects common to both types, Layer-2 (L2) and Layer-3 (L3) relaying, are prioritized first:
Work Item objectives specific to Layer-2 (L2) relaying are worked on with second priority and can be worked on after the common parts have progress [to be confirmed at RAN#93]:


	LGE
	Even with removal of yellow highlights and those in the square brackets, we think it is challenging objectives under the current TU allocation. So we think some safe guard like the blue highlight or additional down-scoping is necessary. As FUTUREWEI responded in Q3, supporting only Relay UE in RRC_Connected state in U2N relay can be considered.

	CATT
	We tend to agree with comments from MTK and Apple, i.e., we could prioritize the common objectives from project management point of view, but the previously mentioned check point seems not helpful.  

	OPPO
	For the prioritization issue, including the first/second priority, check point @ RAN#93 and NOTE-5, besides the comment above on the observation of majority view from round-1, we understand in practice, it causes difficulty to coordinate between RAN and SA, since SA is to finish the R17 functionality part at Q2, i.e., before #92 plenary meeting, and how for SA to progress on L2 relay part during Q2 if it is with uncertainty till #93 at September? The coupling between RAN and SA are not only at discovery, relay (re)selection part but also maybe at QoS/paging/inter-gNB HO as well..


	CMCC
	The common part of L2 and L3 may reuse LTE solutions as baseline as described in WID draft, so we believe the TU is sufficient for L2 basic function and the objectives of L2-specfic part can be started simultaneously.

	Samsung
	We think some kind of guideline to prioritize some objectives is necessary. 

	Vodafone
	We do not believe that this work can be done within the R17 timeline. Hence it should be prioritised by NOT including U2U relay. Also an interim milestone to check progress in September is essential.

	Philips
	We agree with Mediatek and Apple.

	Nokia
	We see that it is important to do carefully work management planning and prioritization as the current WID draft is rather large. In our view the work on common parts should be prioritized

	Xiaomi
	The imposition of prioritisation to gate starting work of L2 dedicated aspects will risk the non-completion of the L2 Relay UE, which was the clear preference of the majority of companies contributing to this work and WI proposal.
If prioritisation is needed to complete the discovery and authorisation parts it could be achieved using ring fenced proportion of the time budget, but preventing progress on L2 solution is not the right way to meet the compromise proposal.

	Ericsson
	The overall purpose of using prioritization or a milestone is to help progress the work in RAN2 which at the moment is, if not overloaded, at least very heavily loaded. At first glance it may appear as micromanagement from RAN, but we think it should be perceived as a structured assistance, a framework for RAN2 to use. With it RAN2 will not need to spend time on how to structure the work and decide which topics to treat. With the amount of work currently proposed, the TUs, and the Tdoc cap the TUs would correspond to, it should also be obvious that not all topics can be handled in one meeting anyway. Hence, some prioritization on which topics to treat in a meeting must be done. With this proposal the prioritization is done here and now. Without it, the prioritization will be a never-ending discussion in RAN2.

	
	





Question #3: If new comments on the aspect of U2U relaying arises, please provide them below. Let’s not reiterate company positions of the initial round. 
Companies are invited to provide the comments below.

	Company
	Comments

	MediaTek
	As indicated in RP-210687, we foresee that U2U relay could be specified in the available time, and we appreciate from the first round that it is quite important to several companies.  We are OK to include U2U as suggested in the WI draft.

	Apple
	For U2U relay support, we think the major guidance concluded in the Monday discussion is to take the work load into account. Our understanding is that there are more workload in SA than in RAN for U2U part, especially regarding the end-ot-end link setup and maintenance procedures in ProSe layer. Perhaps some input from SA about the U2U relay workload analysis could be helpful before making a decision.

	Futurewei
	We are fine to include U2U relay in the scope. It is more important to support U2U relay than to do some possible optimizations noted in the TR. For example, workload can be reduced, if the following can be agreed for Rel-17: 
· Adaptation layer is applied over PC5, for both U2N relay and U2U relay;
· In U2N relay, relay UE is in RRC_Connected state.

	InterDigital
	We would prefer to leave U2U relay out for this first release and maintain the chairman’s suggestion from the online session, given that the companies supporting U2U relay in the first round is not overwhelming.  We should be realistic with the scope of this WI, as suggested by chairman.  

	AT&T
	It seems that RP-210687 has adequately identified and outlined much of what is needed to complete the L2 work for U2N and U2U.  When considering that much if not most of the L3 efforts will be done in SA and CT, it seems reasonable to move both L2 and L3 efforts forward toward completion in Rel-17.

	Convida
	We are Ok to include U2U in the WI draft. However, due to limited TU, suggest adding a note to deprioritise U2U comparing to U2N case.

	Intel
	We think that it is realistic not to include U2U relaying in the WID. If there is enough demand, we could discuss the support of U2U relay later after we complete at least stage-2 of U2N relay.   

	Qualcomm Incorporated
	Addition of L2 U2U relay is one step ahead towards the failure of this entire project. We propose to let SA proceed with their L3 U2U relay work (solution#10 in TR 23.752 based on IP routing without RAN2 impacts), and then RAN work can very much leverage the “common solution” design for relay discovery and (re)selection.

	ZTE
	The UE-to-Network relay has broader usage scenarios compared with UE-to-UE relay. To be specific, the UE-to-Network relay can be used in many different scenarios and verticals (inHome, SmartFarming, SmartFactories, Public Safety and others) whereas UE-to-UE relay is primarily applicable for public safety scenarios. Even for public safety, UE-to-NW relay is generally regarded as much more important than UE-to-UE relaying. During the SL relay SI phase, majority time and efforts were spent on the UE-to-Network relay while the UE-to-UE relay is less popular and receives little attention. Based on this observation, it is suggested to de-prioritize the study of UE-to-UE Relay or postpone the study to Rel-18.

	Kyocera
	Regarding the need for including U2U relaying, we think it is critically important to public safety and should be included in Rel-17.  During the SI phase, many of the U2N and U2U baseline assumptions/requirements are anyway similar, so in our view they should be handled together rather than independently in separate releases.

	Spreadtrum
	Public safety is a critical scenarios and we are fine to include the U2U case, by limiting scope for both L2 U2N and U2U relay.

	vivo
	There are some interested on U2U case. But, including U2U case would evidently increase the workload. Some prioritization is necessary toachieve a useful specification outcome.

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	We can accept to include U2U part considering it is quite important for some companies. To balance the time consumption, we think only fundamental U2U function is considered in Rel-17, like for CP procedures, U2U only needs to specify the PC5 RRC connection setup procedure. 

	LGE
	We think U2U should be either scoped out. If U2U should be included, we believe more down-scoping should be done on the other objectives.

	CATT
	In order to reach a practical WID, we are OK that U2U is put to lower priority if there is majority’s view. 

	OPPO
	Similar view as Intel. According to the latest SA conclusion, there would be no separate discussion at SA during this plenary and they will rely on RAN to conclude the scope of relay, so an overall check of RAN/SA timeline will be helpful: since SA is to stick to the completion of R17 functionality at Q2, i.e., 2 meetings only at SA side, seems U2U has to be with lower priority.

	CMCC
	We think U2U can be ruled out from this release, but if there are companies want to keep it, it is acceptable to us, but should be just focus on basic function and de-prioritise U2U comparing to U2N case.

	Samsung
	We are fine to include L3 U2U. If the group wants both L3 U2U and L2 U2U, then we are okay to firstly focus on common parts of U2N and U2U.

	Philips
	We do not have a strong opinion on including U2U, but if U2U is not included, then as analyzed in RP-210687 sufficient TUs should be available that allow the removal of unnecessary restrictions on the layer-2 UE-to-NW relay design (i.e. remove bullet 4a, NOTE 2, NOTE 4)

	Nokia
	In our view it would be good to define separate objectives (bullets) for U2N and U2U as some technical parts (e.g. paging, and SI delivery are only for U2N Relay) are quite different and it would make easier to follow the progress and if needed, to make further prioritization if work does not progress as planned.

	Xiaomi
	We do understand that U2U will consume some limited time in RAN2 so focus, as always, should be on clear and limited scope to provide required functionality via productive meetings and use of email to make continued progress. We also recognise close interaction with SA2 will remain important to completion of this work item as a whole.

	Ericsson
	We note that U2U relay is included which is important to satisfy the Public safety use case. We think it is sensible to discuss that topic and the topic of prioritization in the GTW session on Wednesday. 

We are cautiously optimistic to include the U2U relay and thus providing a key functionality for the public safety use case. However, for this to fit in the TU allocation, it must have maximum commonality with the corresponding U2N architectures. 




3. Summary of intermediate round

During the intermediate round, the following aspects were discussed:
· Prioritization of common L2+L3 vs. L2-specific objectives
1. Many companies argued to remove prioritization and corresponding milestones
2. Others supported strict milestones 
· UE-to-UE (U2U) relaying
1. Several companies supported the inclusion of U2U 
2. Several others companies supported to limit the WID to U2N in Rel-17
· Detailed comments on WI objectives:
1. Relay discovery and (re)selection
· Most companies supported to use (LTE) model A and B as baseline
2. UE/relay authorization
· Not many views were expressed, but more companies supported to use LTE as baseline
3. QoS
· 2 companies proposed to explicitly include “reliability” aspects
4. Service continuity
· inter-gNB 
· Many companies supported to include inter-gNB, either on equal priority or with lower
· Other companies supported a focus on intra-gNB
5. Adaptation layer design
· Some companies argued not to mention security aspects
6. Control Plane design
· No comments 
7. Notes 
· Most companies argued to remove note 1 and 5
· Time budget
1. Companies raised concerns about the available TUs and whether even a down-scoped WI would fit in.


4. Proposed Way Forward
The moderator proposes the following:

· Prioritization of common L2+L3 vs. L2-specific objectives
1. Keep prioritization of common parts as well as real milestones for strict project management. However, the milestones have been adopted in the updated WID [1] to consider company comments.
· UE-to-UE (U2U) relaying
1. Focus Rel-17 on U2N and consider U2U for Rel-18 
· Detailed comments on WI objectives:
1. See updated draft WID [1]
· Time budget
1. The WI shall be conducted within the already allocated time budget. A later increase of TUs (at the expense of other items) shall not be done.
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